



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY EMPLOYEES)	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of)	
itself and all other similarly-situated Class)	
A stockholders of AMC)	
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.,)	C.A. No. 2023-_____
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS,)	
INC., ADAM M. ARON, HOWARD W.)	
KOCH, KATHLEEN M. PAWLUS,)	
ANTHONY J. SAICH, PHILIP LADER,)	
GARY F. LOCKE, and ADAM J.)	
SUSSMAN,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ALLEGHENY COUNTY
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Kelly L. Tucker (#6382)
Jason M. Avellino (#5821)
123 Justison Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

SAXENA WHITE P.A.
Thomas Curry (#5877)
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 485-0483

February 20, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. AMC’S CLASS A STOCKHOLDERS REPEATEDLY OPPOSE DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSALS TO ISSUE NEW CLASS A SHARES	4
II. DEFENDANTS ISSUE NEW PREFERRED STOCK AND CORRESPONDING APES	6
III. DEFENDANTS SELL APES TO NEW INVESTORS AND ENTER THE ANTARA DEAL	8
IV. DEFENDANTS SET A VOTE ON PROPOSALS TO ISSUE NEW CLASS A SHARES AND EFFECT A REVERSE STOCK SPLIT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE COLORABLE	12
II. PLAINTIFF AND THE PROPOSED CLASS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND EXPEDITION	16
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND EXPEDITION	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkema Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2334386 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2010)	12
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	3, 14
<i>CBS Corp. v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2263385 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018)	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (C.A.9 (Cal.), 2013)	18
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 952 (Del. 2021)	14
<i>County of York Emps. Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	13
<i>Ehlen v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285577 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2013)	13
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Companies, Inc.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del.Ch. 1974)	17
<i>Gomi Inv’rs, LLC v. Schimmell Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2304035 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2006)	12
<i>Hollinger International, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005)	3, 14
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Bernal</i> , 2009 WL 1873144 (Del.Ch., 2009)	18
<i>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Wilm. Trust Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4951057 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2008)	13

<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 445612 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009).....	16
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	15
<i>TCW Tech. Ltd. P’ship v. Intermediate Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478537 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2000).....	12
<i>Tera v. HC2</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0275-JRS (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2020) (Trans. ID 65608468).....	13, 14
Other Authorities	
2 Farnsworth on Contracts § 8.20, at 8-166 to 67 (4th ed. Supp. 2019).....	17
14 Williston on Contracts § 43:15 (4th ed. 2020)	17
